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Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affiliated company}

P.C. Box 6549
Moraga, California 94570
Phone: (925) 299-8891 Alop,
Fax: (925) 299-8872 ‘ ae,
0{_"7 2 ; Uhfy
eny,
October 24, 2003 Ol’fea”h

RE: Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, CA
URS Project #38486334

| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by

i

Paul Supple
Environmental Business Manager



URS

QOctober 24, 2003

Mr. Scott Seery 4
Hazardous Materials Specialist IQ[;,
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency S0 '
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Ocr 2 np,
Alameda, California 94502-6577 &ny,, L 2
on, 7

Re: Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report @”fof K
ARCO Service Station #6041 San,
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
URS Project #38486334

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO - an affiliated company of the Group Environmental
Management Company), URS Corporation (URS) is submitting the Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the ARCO Service Station #6041, located at 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin,
California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

Scott Robinson mes F. Durkin, C.Hg.
Project Manager nior Geologist
Enclosure: Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Ms. Karen Petryna, Equiva Services, L.LC, PO Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakiand, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: October 24, 2003

Quarter: 3Q03

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 6041 Address: 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

Atlantic Richfield Co. Environmental Engineer: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Consultant Project No.: 38486334

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third - 2003):

1. Performed third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event on September 30, 2003.
2.  Prepared and submitted second guarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.
3. Re-surveyed top of casing for wells MW-2 through MW -8 to vertical NAVD’88 datum on July 21, 2003,

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {Fourth - 2003):

1. Perform fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event.

2. Prepare and submit third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Reduce the sampling frequency of well MW-6 from quarterly to annually.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-2 to MW-4 and MW-6 to MW-8
Annual (4% Qtr.): MW-5

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Bulk Soil Removed to Date: 3,208 cubic yards

Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenuation

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 7.66 (MW-4) to 9.32 (MW-6)

Groundwater Gradient (direction): Southwest

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.002 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

All groundwater samples were analyzed by EPA Method §260B for TPH-g, BTEX and fuel oxygenaies. TPH-g
was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the five wells sampled this quarter at a concentration of
1,500 pg/L (MW-8). Benzene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one well at a concentration of
240 pgfl. (MW-8). MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in all five wells at concentrations
ranging from 1.4 ug/L. (MW-4) to 650 pug/L (MW-3). TBA was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in
three wells at concentrations ranging from 290 pug/L. (MW-2) to 39,000 pg/L (MW-3). No other fuel oxygenates




were detected above their respective reporting limits. Well MW-7 was dry and could not be sampled.

A groundwater contonr map was not included in the Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

because the site was not resurveyed until after the report was submitted. Therefore, the groundwater contour map
for the second quarter 2003 is included in this report.

ATTACHMENTS:

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — September 30, 2003
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — June 28, 2003

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Table 3 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C — EDCC and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation

Attachment D — Well Elevation Survey Data
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved pH
Wwell Sampling/ Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen® Level®
Number Monitoring (ft-MSL) (feen) (ft-MSL) [(1F19)] (/L) {pg/l) pgl) (pg/l) (ng/l) (pgly (mg/L)
MW-1 0/15/95 336.56 8.53 328.03 820 15 ND<1 52 1.4 -- -- -- --
05/24195 9.00 327.56 640 12 ND<1 73 ND<1 -- - .- -
08/25195 10.30 326.26 780 2 ND<1 2 2 2,500 -- -- --
11/28/95 11.01 32555 570 22 ND<0.5 14 0.9 -- -- -- --
02/26/96 7.35 320.21 1,100 28 ND<7 13 7 3,400 - .- -
05/23196 8.73 327.83 560 85 Nb«1 1.1 ND<1 3,900 -- -- --
08/23/96 10.25 326.31 860 ND<1 ND<«1 ND<4 2 5,600 -- -- --
03721797 2.35 327.21 520 12 ND<.5 2.7 1.5 6,200 -- -- --
08/26/97 10.75 32581 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 7,400 -- -- --
11/21/97 11.10 32546 ND<5,000 ND<50 NB<30 ND<30 ND<30 8,500 -- -- --
02/12/98 P 7.05 329.51 210 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<).5 ND<0.5 8,900 -- 1.71 -
07/31/98 P 10.04 326.52 ND<20,000  ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 18,000 -- 243 --
02/17/99 8.50 328.06 ND<20,000  ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 16,000 -- 1.0 --
08/24/99 P 10.40 326.16 190 ND<0.5 4.4 ND<0.5 Il 15,000 -- -- --
03/01/00 P 8.85 327.71 310 20 0.5 1.6 4 80,000 -- 1.57 .-
08/18/00 P 9.35 3272 ND<10,000  ND<10(} ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 48,400 63,700 1.50 --
12/27/00 P 10.81 32575 . ND<10,000 309 ND<100 ND<100 289 44,400 -- 0.51 --
02/09/01 P 10.65 325.91 2,820 368 ND<23.0 116 176 23,300 -- 0.58 -
bup 02/09/1 NR NR NR 3,490 432 9.56 146 235 31,800 -- -- -
04/17/01 P 11.09 325.47 2,900 66.0 ND<10.0 3327 251 46,500 -- 0.63 -
DUP 04/17/01 NR NR NR 2,600 70.1 ND<20.0 327 30.6 45,400 -- .- -
07/17/01 P 11.07 325.49 ND<10,000  ND<100 ND<100 130 520 42,000 -- 0.69 --
12121101 Well abandoned during station upgrade activities
6041 GWT 3003.xls Page I of 8 URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
Date of TOC Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved pH
Well Sampling/ Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygcng Level’
Number Monitoring (f-MSL) (feet) (ft-MSL) (pg/L) (pg/ly (pg/L) (pg/L) (pug/l) (pg/L) (gL (mg/L)

MW-2 02/15/95 334.80 6.75 328.05 730 110 17 25 66 -- -- -- --
05/24/95 6.88 327.92 370 110 ND<1 17 19 -- -- -- --
08/25/93 7.91 326.89 150 6 ND<1 ND<1 ND«<1 2,700 -- -- --
11/28/95 9.06 32574 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 0.8 -- -- -- --
02/26/96 6.65 328.15 350 66 ND=<(L5 1 17 ND<3 -- -- --
05/23/196 6.90 327.90 540 140 ND<2.5 13 ND<2.5 4,600 - -- -
08/23/96 8.45 326.35 180 0.8 2 0.7 2.6 4,000 -- -- --
03/21/97 728 327.52 410 90 ND<1 14 4 3,800 - -- -
0820197 8.87 325.93 ND<S5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<30 ND<30 3,100 - -- -
1122197 928 325.52 ND<2,000 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 2,600 - -- -
02/12/98 P 5.90 328.90 310 54 ND<(}.5 6.2 1.1 3,800 -- 376 --
07/31/98 P 8.12 326.68 6,100 52 220 110 1100 7,700 -- 2.96 --
02117/99 P 7.18 32762 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<30 4,200 -- 1.0 --
08/24/99 P 8.68 326.12 200 1.8 16 30 32 3,100 - -- -
03/01/00 P 7.02 327.78 760 24 12 13 59 6,300 -- 1.92 --
08/18/00 P 7.5 327.05 ND<500 ND<5.00 ND<5.00 ND<5.00 ND<5.00 1,610 1,930 203 --

1227100 8.85 32595  Not Sampled: Well sampled during first and third quarters
02/09/01 P 8.50 326.30 ND<50.0 ND<(.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500  ND<0.500 9.11 -- (.53 --

04/17/01 2.12 32568  Not Samnpled: Well sampled during first and third quarters
0717101 p 899 32581 1,200 ND<10 ND<1(} ND<10 ND<1{) 4,200 - 0.69 -
DUP o NR NR NR 3,500 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 3,500 -- -
12/21/01 NP 8.65 326.15 65 ND<0.50 1.2 0.61 6.7 11 6.5 048 --
03/06/02 NP 8.61 326.19 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 18 31 -- 0.35 --
04/26/02 NP 8.20 326.60 92 ND<0.5 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.64 98 180 0.19 --
09/23/02 P 8.50" 326.30" 250" ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 -- 1,500 2.1 7.3
1227/02 P 715° 327.65° 4407 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 .- 790 1.4 6.9
03/12/03 7 P 733 NR© ND<50 1.6 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 1.2 -- 11 27 7.0
06/28/03 ° P 337.29 7.49 329.580 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<«().50 -- 1.2 2.0 74
09/30/03 r 8.20 329.09 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 -- 52 2.2 7.0

6041 GWI 3Q03.xls PageZof 8 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Date of TOC Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved pH

Well Sampling/ Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 3021B* 28260 OJ(yge,tlg Level’

Number __Monitoring (f-MSL)  (feet) (ft-MSL) (g/L) (pgL) (gL (gl (pg/L) (/L) (ugfL) {mgy/L)
MW-3 02/15/95 335.53 8.55 326.98 100 14 ND<0.5 6.3 ND<0.5 -- - -- --
0524595 817 32736 110 8 ND<0.5 2.7 ND<0.5 -- -- -- --
08/25/95 927 326.26 210 3.6 ND<0.5 2.9 0.6 20,000 .- - --
11/28/95 991 325.62 81 1.5 ND<0.5 1.4 ND<0.5 -- 15,000 -- .-
02/26/96 842 327.11 16,000 1,600 1,200 300 2,000 9,500 -- -- --
05/23/96 7.70 327.83 6,500 690 ND<10 120 14 8,600 -- -- --
08/23/96 025 326.28 1,700 85 2 61 53 11,000 .- -~ .-
03/21/97 872 326.81 100 2 ND<1 1 ND<1 6,600 -- -- --
08/20/97 9.73 325.80 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 7,700 -- -- --
11/21/97 10.10 325.43 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 9,700 -- -- --
02/12/98 P 6.6% 328.85 110 11 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.9 10,000 - 1.02 --
07/31/98 P 7.98 327.55 ND<10,000  ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 13,000 - 259 --
02/17/99 P 8.40 327.13 ND<20,000 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 23,000 -- 1.0 -
08/24/99 P 9.43 326.08 200 0.6 5.6 0.6 1.7 22,000 - .- -
03/01/00 P 832 327.21 320 32 1.0 6.1 4 58,000 -- 242 -
08/18/00 P 835 327.1% ND<10,000 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 46,200 55,600 1.59 --
DUP 08/18/00 NR NR NR ND<10,000  ND<I0D ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 45,500 51,700 -- -
12/27/00 P 975 325.78 29,700 1,620 1,730 ND<250 6,230 62,600 -- 1.59 --
02/09/01 P 9.61 325.92 29,300 2,590 3,530 440 7,080 85,500 -- 0.51 --
04/17/01 P 9,94 325.59 16,400 1,680 ND<25.0 310 2,290 48,700 -- 0.41 --
07/17/01 P 9.93 325.60 21,000 1,500 ND<100 1,100 690 82,000 -- 0.51 --
12721/01 P 9.40 326.13 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4,300 3,800 0.40 --
DUP 12221/01 NR NR NR ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4,300 3,500 -- --
03/06/02 P 9.33 326.20 ND<50 1.2 ND<0.50 1.1 13 380 -- 0.43 --
04/26/02 [ 9.19 326.34 260 3.7 ND<1.0 1.1 1.80 460 940 0.2 --
09/23/02 P 930" 326.23° 1,500 ° 41 2.4 9.8 14 - 980 15 1.6
12/27/02 P 730* 328.23° 1,500° 300 100 21 66 NA 1,100 22 8.6
3220037 P 8.06 NR S NID<1,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 NA 45 1.6 7.4
06/28/03% P 338.18 8.60 32958 1,500 20 27 12 45 -- 140 17 76
09/30/03 P 9.04 329.14 ND<2,500 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 -- 650 0.9 7.4
6041 GWT 3003.xls Page 3 of 8 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved pH
Well Sampling/ Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen®  Level’
Nurber Monitoring (ft-MSL) {feet) (ft-MSL) (pe/l) {pgfl) (pgl) (pegfl) {pg/L) _(pp/L} (prefL) {mg/L)
MWw-4 02/15/95 334.22 7.85 32637 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<«L3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -- -- -- --
0524195 6.68 327.54 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
08/25/95 6.93 327.29 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 -- -- --
11/28/95 81 326.01 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
02/26/96 6.65 327.57 ND<350 ND<0.5 ND<(}.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 -- -- --
05/23/96 6.47 327.75 Not sampled: well sarmpled semi-annnally, during the first and third quarters
08/23/96 7.66 326.56 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/21/97 6.84 32738 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/20/97 832 323.90 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
11/21/97 8.65 32557 Nat sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/12/98 635 327.87 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/31/98 6.84 327.38 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/17/99 7.50 326.72 Nat sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 9.50 32472 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/00 6.93 327.29 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/18/00 7.03 327192 Nat sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/27/00 8.10 326.12 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/09/01 7.97 326.25 Mot sampled: well not part of satnpling program
04/17/01 8.90 325.32 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/17/01 8.59 325.63 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/21/01 NP 831 325.91 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 4.1 2.0 0.68 --
03/06/02 P 8.27 32595 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<5.0 -- 0.37 --
04/26/02 P 8.05 326.17 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0(.50 ND<(.50 36 -- 0.3 --
09/23402 P 7.94 326.28 ND<30 ND<().50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 -- 2.9 4.1 7.3
12/27/02 P 7.56 326.66 ND=<50 ND<{(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.530 NA 2.6 21 6.9
312120037 P 7.67 320.55 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 1.6 2.8 6.8
06/28/03 P 336.87 7.60 32927 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.30 -- 21 -- 56
09/30/03 P 7.66 329.21 ND<50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- 14 22 6.9

6041 GWT 3Q03.xls
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCQ Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyt- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved pH
well Sampling/ Elevaton  to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 5021B* 8260 0xygen9 Level®
Number _ Monitoring (RMSL)  (feety  (R-MSL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)y /L) W/l (pgL) gLy  (myl)
MW-3 02/15/95 335.87 7.80 328.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - .- -- --
05/24/95 3.10 32177 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/25/95 9.43 326.44 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
11/28/95 10.12 32375 Not sampled: welt sampled annually, during the first quarter
02/26/96 6.73 329.14 03-13-96 ND<0.5 ND<(L5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 -- -- -
05/23/96 787 328.00 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08123196 9.46 326.41 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/21/97 3.23 327.64 Nat sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/20/97 9.92 325.95 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
11/21/97 10.18 323.6% Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
QU198 6.45 32042 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/31/98 8.98 326.89 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/17/99 7.63 323.22 Not sampied: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 3.10 3217 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/00 731 328.56 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/18/00 8.65 327.22 Not sampled: well rot part of sampling program
122700 9.80 326.07 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/09/01 9.65 32622 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
04/17/01 992 325.95 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
0717Im 9.95 32592 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/21/01 Well inaccessible
03/06/02 Well inaccessible
04/26/02 Well inaccessible
09/23/02 794 327.93 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12127102 7.57 328.30 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.76 -- 15 0.7 6.9
311220037 8.32 327.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/28/03 ° 338.59 B.38 330.01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§
0%/30/03 9.28 329.31 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
6041 GWT 3020355 Page 5 of 8 /RS Carporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1
ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
Date of TOC Depth  Groondwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved pH
Well Sampling/ Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygcng Level®
Number Monitoring (ftMSL) (feet) (ft-MSL) (pgl) (pg/Ly {pg/l) (pg/l) (pg/L) (/L) (pgrly (mg/L)
MW-6 02/15/95 335.84 7.81 328.03 ND<30 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 -- -- -- --
05/24/95 8.35 327.49 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/25/95 9.71 326.13 Not sampled: well sampled annnally, during the first quarter
‘ 11728195 10.28 325.560 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
| 02/26/96 6.60 329.24 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<3 -- -- -
i 03/23/9G 8.05 327.79 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
| 08/23/9% 9.58 326.26 Not sampled: well not past of sampling progtam
| 03/21/97 8.39 32745 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
| 08/20/97 9.98 325.86 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
‘ 11/21/97 10.31 325.53 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
| 02/12/98 3.15 332.69 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/31/98 9.29 326.55 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/17/99 7.72 328.12 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 9.635 326.19 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/00 7.35 328.49 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/18/00 8.65 327.19 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/27/00 9.83 326.01 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
| 02/00/01 9.62 326.22 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
04/17/01 10.03 325.81 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/17/01 9.95 325.89 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12721101 NP 9.47 326.37 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 0.57 ND<2.5 -- 0.55 --
03/06/02 P 931 326.53 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<3.0 .- 033 --
04426102 P 9.09 326.75 ND<50 ND<«0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 07 ND<2.5 -- 0.3 --
09/23/02 P 9.14 326.70 ND<30 ND<(0.50 ND<1.50 ND<{).50 ND<{).50 -- ND<0.50 2.1 7.4
1242702 P 7.26 328.58 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.63 NA 0.91 0.8 7.0
220037 P 3.41 32743 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 0.64 13 7.2
06/28/03 P 338.37 8.56 320.81 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- 0.62 1.6 6.8
09/30/03 P 932 329.05 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 -- 3.9 0.8 7.0

6041 GWT 3003.xls Page 6 of 8 URS Corporasion




Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
Date of TOC Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Tatal MTBE MTBE Dissolved pH
Well Sampling/ Elevation  to Water  Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes ‘B021B* 8260 Oxygen®  Level’
Number Monitoring (f-MSL) (fee) (ft-MSL) {pug/L) (pg/L) (gl (pgl) (/L) (ppfl) (/L) (mg/L)
Mw-7 1221501 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
03/06/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
04/26/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
09/23/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
1272702 p? NR 7.74 NR ND<50 ND<().50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 4.7 27 7.0
311212003 NR DRY NR Not sampled: well dry
06/28/03 338.62 DRY NR Not sampled: well dry
09/30/03 DRY NR Not sampled: well dry
MW-8 12721/01 NP NR 8.70 NR ND<5,000 67 ND<50 ND<50 ND<30 2,400 1,300 0.60 --
03/06/02 P NR 8.63 NR 210 41 0.64 0.79 20 940 -- 0.25 --
DUP 03/06/02 NR NR NR 170 37 0.67 0.70 1.9 740 -- -- --
04/26/02 P NR 8.15 NR 680 95 ND<1.0 14 25 490 .- 0.31 --
pup 04/26/02 NR NR NR 480 74 35 11.00 ND<1.0 640 -- -- --
09730402 P NR 237 NR 1,100° 120 ND<5.0 57 87 NA 1100 1.3 6.9
12/27/02 P NR 7.53 NR 350° 13 ND<0.50 24 22 NA 73 08 6.9
31220037 P NR 8.25 NR ND<2.500 29 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA 740 1.4 6.9
06/28/03 P 338.27 8.38 329.89 7,000 680 ND<25 110 180 - 2,900 19 4.8
09730/03 P 2.09 329.18 1,500 240 18 45 150 - 180 1.0 6.8
YW-2 Q321197 NR 8.22 NR 150 89 ND<D.3 ND<0.5 0.6 270 -- - -
0820097 NR 2.16 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
1121497 NR 8.27 NR ND<200 3 ND<2 ND<2 ND<2 1380 -- - --
02/12/98 NR 6.63 NR 200 19 ND<(.5 0.6 ND<0.5 2,200 -- -- --
07/31/98 NR 7.01 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/17199 NR 8.47 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 NR 8.20 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/00 NR 8.72 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/18/00 NP NR 8.40 NR ND<250 ND<2.50 ND<2.50 ND<2.50 ND<2.50 537 -- 1.59 .-
12/27/00 NR 895 NR Mot sarnpled: Well Dry
02/09/01 NR 8.87 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
04/17/01 NR 9.00 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
07/17/01 NR 8.97 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
12/21/01 Well abandoned during station upgrade activities
6041 GWT 3003.xls Page 7 of 8 URS Corporarion



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
Date of TOC Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved pH
Well Sampling/ Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen’ Level’
Number Monitoring (ft-MSL) (feet) (fi-MSL) {pg/l) (pely Apg/L) (gL} (pe/L} (ue/L) (L) (mg/L}
Shell MW-6 12/27/00 P NR 9.13 NR 74.7 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 -- 1.30 --
DUP 12/27/00 NR NR NR 79.3 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 -- -~ --
02/09/01 P NR 9.05 NR ND<30.0 ND<0.500 ND<(G.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 -- 1.29 --
04/17/01 P NR 10.17 NR ND<50.0 ND<0.300 ND<(}.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 -- 0.95 --
07/17/01 P NR 9.50 NR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 42 -- 1.03 --
12/21/01 P NR 9.98 NR ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 .- 0.97 --
03/06/02 P NR 9.90 NR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<3.0 -- 0.97 --
04/26/02 P NR 9.47 NR ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0).50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 -- 0.97 --
09/27/02 Well destroyed )
Shell MW-7 1X2700 P NR 6.45 NR ND<50.0 ND<0.500 0.696 ND<0.500 0795 ND<2.50 - 1.33 .-
02/09/0% P NR 6.39 NR ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 ND<(.500 ND<d).500 ND<2.50 -- 1.13 --
04/17/01 P MR 7.22 NR ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 -~ 1.12 --
07/17/01 P NR 6.93 NR ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<).50 ND<2.5 - 1.05 -
1221/ P NR 7.15 NR ND<50 ND<(}.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 - -
03/06/02 P NR 703 NR ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -- 0.95 -
04/26/02 P NR 715 NR ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.3 - 0.95 -
09/27/02 Well destroyed
Nates:
TOC =Top of casing
ft-MSL = Elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level
TPH = Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons analyzed using EPA Method 80158 modified
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethytbenzene, total xylenes by EPA method 80211, (EPA method 8020 prior to 03/01/00).
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 32608
EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency
* = EPA method 8020 prier to 03/01/00
ugll = Micrograms per liter
mg/l = Milligrams per liter
NR = Nat reporied; data not avaitable or not measurable
-- = Nat analyzed ar net applicable
WD« = Nat detected at or above the laboratory reporting Lionit.
P = Purge Sample
=+ = For previous historical groundwater elevation and analytical dara please refer to Fourth Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Program Results, ARCO Service Station 6041, Dublin, California, (EMCON,
February 26, 1996).
BUP = Duplicate
1 = Discrete peak at C6-C7.
2 = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
3 = Chromatogram Pattern: C6-C10
4 =Well casing broken, TOC unknown.
5 = Well mistakenly sampled this quarter
] =Well casing was repaired and needs to be resurveyed.
7 =Beginning the 15t quarter of 2003, TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
g = Elevations resurveved an 7/21/2003.
9 = Dissolved oxygen and pH levels are field mesurements.
Source The dara within (his rable collected prior to Septetnber 2002 was provided to URS by Group Envirenimental Management Company and their previous consnltants. URS bas not verified the accuracy of this
information.
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6041 GWT' 3003 xis

Table 2

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient

02/15/95 NR NR
05/24/95 East-Southeast 0.002
0B/25/95 Northwest 0.006
11/28/95 Noith 0.006
02/26/96 East 0.012
05/23/96 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
08/23/96 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
03/21/97 South-Southeast 0.005
08/20/97 South-Southwest 0.001
11221747 South-Southwest .002
02/12/98 East 0.024
07/31/98 Northwest 0.01
02/17/99 Southeast 0.007
08/24/99 South-Southwest ¢.013
03/01/00 South-Southeast (.005
09/26/00 South-Southeast 0.002
12/27/00 West-Sonthwest 0.003
02/09/01 West-Southwest 0.003
04/17/01 South-Southwest 0.015
07/17/01 South-Southwest (.003
12/21/01 East 0.002
03/06/02 Bast 0.003
04/26/02 Southeast (.003
09/27/02 South 0.013
12127432 Southeast 0.011
03/12/03 South-Southeast 0.008
06/28/03 South 0.001
09/30/03 Southwest 0.002

Notes

NC = The site is scheduled to be gesurveyed during the 3rd quarter 2003, at which point, a gradient will be

calculated and the table will be updated

Source:

The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by Gronp Environmental
Marnagement Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accaracy of this information.

Page I of I
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Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Ethanol TBA . MFBE . DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB

Number Date Sampled (pg/) (ug/l) (ugfl) {pe/l) {pafl) (048] (/L) (pe/l)
MW-2 1227102 ND<20,000  ND<l10,00 790 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250
03/12/03 ND»<100 540 ¢ 1 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

06/28/03 ND<100 ND<20 12 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

09/30/03 ND<100 1290 53 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

W3 12727/02 ND<40,000  ND<20,000 1,100 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500
- 03/12/03 ND<2,000 6,100 45 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
06/28/03 ND<2,000 20,000 % . ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<l10 ND<10

09/30/63 ND<$,000 Foboo -8 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25

MW-4 1227/02 ND<40 ND<20 26 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/12/03 ND<100 ND<20 Lé ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

06/28/03 ND<100 ND<20 21 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

09730703 ND<100 ND<20 14" ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

MW-5 12127102 ND<40 ND<20) 13, ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-6 12027102 ND<40 ND<20 b1 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/12/03 ND<100 ND<20) 0.64 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

06/28/03 ND<100 ND<20 062 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

09/30/03 ND<500 ND<100 s ND<2.§ ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5

MW-7 1227102 ND<40 ND<20 47 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50

03/12/03 Not sampled - well dry
06/28/03 Not sampied - well dry
09/30/03 Not sampled - well dry

MW 1227/02 ND<d00 264 - 73 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
03/12/03 ND<5,000 m T8 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
06/28/03 ND<5,000 120 z,{m ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
09/30/03 ND<2 000 & ’ ‘fgﬂ “x ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
Note = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl cther
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
ND< = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit.
ugll. = micrograms per liter
a = The result was reported with a possible high bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside acceptarice criteria.

6047 GWT 2Q03.xis Page I of ! URS Corporation



ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data .
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed inte appropnate .
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto cham-u
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




Project# /0 308 % -0 -2 Date P~ G- og

WELL GAUGING DATA

se_7249 Uillage Plvy Dublin

Client ’aé‘z(‘(o é c ‘f/

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibies Survey
Size Sheen/ | lmmiscible | Tmmiscible| Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID {in.) Odor | Liquid {ft.){ Liquid {ft.) {ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) ar @)
> M- /l?l ?ﬂ Vad ?Q |
Bl w3 | Y 90 Y | r3.95
L} ﬂt]lv-y Fq 7‘&6 /‘%f)?}
I L’/ Q2% | 1745 o
N ot | Y 4 22| 127/
[ .
> 1281V ? l—/ @ Y f:- /é .
" \ vy
N -3 L{ QC’? (275 \/
I '

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 0309 - P -2- Station # (£, 0¥/
Sampler: Waye [Waller Date: 9- -0 >
WelllLD.: g — >+ Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 B8
Total Well Depth: 5) ‘531 Depth to Water: D, 0
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (1@ Grude D.0O. Meter (if req'd): @‘1‘) HACH

1 0.0 4 0.65

i 0.16 6" 147

3¢ 037 Othier radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

X Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacementt Extraction Port

Electric Submersible . Other:
Exiraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

O < ? X 3 = X . 7 Gals.
1 Case Vohime (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

Conductivity
Time |Temp(F)| pH (mS opfS) | Gals. Removed Qbservations

(2o TLs | 70 | 363« &g | Brown

el dbobecd 2.9 dl DTw8, 871

a7l | To | 36677\ = | Tuchid

T

Did well dewater? (@‘sj No . Gallons actually evacuated: O 3

Sampling Time: [ }7}3‘ Sampling Date: ?- 20-03

Sample [D.: V] I~ 7~ Laboratory:  Pace ‘eqﬁoia) Other,

Analyzed for: @@MTEE TPH-D Othe“d)igwfim / 7 Ethane ), 1, 2- 0 £ EOB oy
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: A Post-purge’ on P "l
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV kP’ﬁf—’pﬁﬁe: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {(408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 0309 70 0w-7

Station # /oY

Sampler: Daqye {Va[Lex” Date: 7- -0
WellLD.: pyu/ — 2 Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8

Total Well Depth: {2, 9%

Depth to Water: ‘%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ ‘ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ST HACH
" 0.04 4" 0.63
v 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Other rnrdius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Baoiler
Disposable Bailer )('Dispnsable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Tlectric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Sereen:

1f well is tisted as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

3.) « B - _9b o J
| Case Veolume (Gals.) SpaciﬁEd Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity B - T
Time |Temp('F)| pH mSor {8} | Gals. Removed | Observations
9 | T | 2y | 539 | 2.2 | adec
[/ ” :liwﬂ‘uLmJ 7S ?I. D1 2 i 79

(258 | dod | 7.4 | (447

—

vYw?z 1.6 ¢ /’o oo

Did well dewater? @ No

Gallons actually evacuated: 2.8~

Sampling Date: 9— 3()-- O3

Sampling Time: f)l {&
Sample I.D.: V1L — %

Pace egdoia )

Laboratory:

Analyzed for:  (TPH'O GTEX OMIBE TPHD

Other

D.O. (ifreq'd):

Pre-purge:

Othcr:C’)j(-:[; ena }(g{' e 1o Lo 2- 060 o EQB 4
T St-putRe; 0. t? e

O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge:

mVY l\l"'ﬁ"(fﬁur/ge: mV

Blaine Tech Services,

Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

cA 9511412 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 6309 %~ /-7~

Station# [0 f/[

Sampler: Daye [faller

Date: 9~ %-o 2>

Well LD.: pu/ ~ I

Well Diameter: 2

3 (D 6 8

Total Well Depth: ?t{ ch

Depth to Water: ™/,

(oo

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
e : :
Referenced to: (Pv; Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): @ HACH
Well Dise Mulliplier Well Dinmaler Moultiplicr —
I 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 6 147
N 0.37 Other mdius’ * {).163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer )C'Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraciion Port
?CEIeclric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

1f well is listed as a no-purge, conflirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

Ly 2

= ( ;~ } Gals.

1 Case Volume (Gais.)

Speciﬁed_\v"olumes Calculated Volﬂne
} Conductivig,_r_ T
Time |Temp (CF) pH (mS of puS) Gals. Removed | Observations
156|253 | 6,8 | Y8oc | Y5 p fe
151 (7244 | .7 | 5127 7o

well Mewatered (B lo f/‘

(250¢ | 75% | €9 | 4764

Prw= Dt
- DTwe= 7270

No

Did welt dewater? @

Gallons actually evacuated: /e

Sampling Time: {4:/§

Sampling Date: ‘}? 20-03

Sample 1.D.: pv] I — Lf

Laboratory:  Pace (Se/q’%;j Other

>l

- \
Analyzed for: @@MTBE TPH-D. Other:(Me, son. 71'32 e ) L, 200 4 EQB by
D.0. (if req'd): Pro-pures ] e 2o
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV gPFsT—p’m‘/gc: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 41680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA a541142 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0309 50~ PW-7-

Station # [ oY/

Sampler: Daye [Valex Date: 7 H-o0>
Well LD i/ — L Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: 2 { A T ({
i

Depth to Water: 432)

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced 1o: Fae Gade _|D.O. Meter (if req'd): /¥50) HACH
" .04 4 ' 0.65
™ 0.i6 6" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other mdius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer )@ispos&hle Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Port

Zlectric Submaersible . Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is lisled as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the fop
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
”z «d X 3 = __éa__@__ﬂ__,(}als.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity - '
Time |Temp(F)| pH {(mS or Gals. Removed | Observations
[p%s | 7ot 4.9 | g8 R | Clear
| well |efootert d @ 2590 HDrwz /076
[0 | 746 | Lo Yo1> — Dyw= [0.07 ¢@h¢

Did well dewater? é‘—es\) No

Gallons actually evacuated: 2, (

Sampling Time: {?J 10

Sampling Date: ‘}’-— 20-03

ZA

Sample 1.D.: w1 I~ L; Laboratory:  Pace ﬂ‘f‘f‘f‘j Olher _

Analyzed for: (PRG) GTEXOMTBE _TPE-D Othet:Chry ging fes, & Hap s é 2-0ed 4 EBB b
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: T ey, - St-purge} ()3 ")
OR.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV H’Hﬂ-ﬁlﬁe: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 168

0 Rogers Ave.,

Son Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# (309 30~ fi/-2- Station # [ oY/
Sampler: Daye [Ualley Date: 7 H-0>
Well ID.: pu/ — 77 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4 6 8
Total Well Depth: &, /é Depth to Water: Dm,
7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ,:’_\E"SI} HACH
Welt Dinmeter Multiplicr Well Dinmeler Malliplier —
i 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Cthor mdius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Metlod: - Bailer
. Disposable Bailer 15;;%:1)13 Baifer
psitive Air Digplacement Extrhctiof) Port
Eletiric Submersible . Ot
Extraction Pomp
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confimm that water level is below the tap

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X 3?7 = Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specificd Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS or uS) Gals. Removed | Observations
(i ‘( J.;’ E Ab §z~i; vtf/;” /é’

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacunated:
Sampling Time: /\ Sampling Date: ?— 20-03
Sampl& LD.: l(;// \ Laboratory;

Analyzé{i for: @ @MTBB\ TPH-D Other/

Zl

D.O. (if feg'd),” p\-@fj/

O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV kPﬁﬁﬁﬁe:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 03209 70 - Piv-7-

Station # /0 v/

Sampler: e [Ualley Date: 9~ -0 >
Well LD.: gt — D Well Diameter: 2 3 (1) 6 8
Total Well Depth: /.75 Depth to Water: 767
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: E/}? Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): C&?éx} HACH
Well Diameter Muliiplier Well Dinmgler Multipfier =
" {104 4" 0.65
» 0.i6 6" 1.47
‘ 3" 0.37 Other rading” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer /}CDisposuble Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Porl
Eleciric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, conlirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, ihe well must be purged.

_ 9\ I{ X /2 = 7.1 } Gals.
_IrCase Volume (Gals.) SpecitE Volumes _l':‘zllculated Volume _k
i} Conductiﬁ T -
Time |Temp CF) pH (mS& or@ Gals. Removed | Observations
g | Boy | 28 i Ly e 5 - e[ﬁ-r
ol | 7840 | 6.9 | 2og Sio 202y
| 724 | 6% | 200 2.5

Did well dewater? Yes

No

Gallons actually evacuated: 7.5

Sampling Time: [ )2 i./"/( Sampling Date: ?D— 20-03
Sample LD.: ¥ i 8 Laboratory:  Pace @ﬁa\) Other

D.O. (if req'd):

Analyzed for: @@M’I’BE TPH-D Other:("/}(jj senales E.Eédl :‘ :.:.;-?’ geA o EDB. by
/D st-purge;)

Pre-purge:

mgfL

ot ——

2

(L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

ost-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



:bp

Chain of Custody Record

Project Name [z64¢| GWM 23075 -piv- &
BF BU/GEM CO Portfolio Retail

BP Laboratory Centract Number:_Atlantic Richfield Company

puge_Jor_{

[On-sitc Time: f / :d.s/ Temp: 75’&

[Df'f»site Time: fL‘}! Yo Temp: Lpe

ky Conditions: _F4lpd#1 ¢4

Meieorolopical Events:

ate: ?*— ;[:‘ -3 Requested Due Date (mm/dd/vy) 14 day TAT Wind Speed: ¢ Direction:

id To: "BPJGE.M Facility No.: ARCO 6041 Consultant/Contructor: URS

Naome:  SEQUOIA IBP/GEM Facility Address: 7249 Village PKWY, DUBLIN, CA Address: 500 12th St., Sle. 200

Address: 885 Jarvis Dr. Site 1D No. ARCO 6041 Oakland, CA 846084014

Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site Lat/Long: le-mail EDD: _donna_cosper@URSCorp.com
< ICalifornia Global ID#: > |Consultant/Contractor Project No.: 15-00006041.01 00427

" PM Theresa Allen |BE/GEM PM Contact: PAUL SUPPLE [Consultant Tele/Fax: _510-B83-3600/510-874-3268
oFax:  408-776-9600  408-782-6308 IAddress: P.O. Box 654¢ Consultant/Coniractor PM: Scott Rohi

wart Type & QC Level: [ Send EDF Reports

Moraga, CA 94570

Hinvoice to: Consultant/Cantractor o@fﬁirv/ikmcm)

|BP/GEM Work Releasc No: INTRIM -50691

'GEM Account No.: Tele/Fax: g25-209-8801/025-200-8872
1 Rottle Order No: Matrix Preservatives Requested Analysis
b = E
) w ol n n Sl m
] =1 Bl =oie g 8 b=y
2 3| B e Slals ge 3 - Poi

m No.j Sample Descriptian Time | =| B 4l [Laboratory No. g £ EE Se § Ed: =3 & Sample Point LatiLong and

T = o B o [} ; L2 = m| = Commen{s

o| B E s 8 3| o 23 TiElef T Re B

= 8| Els s 2 @2 & © =g E|SIE 2E| &8 £

w| | wlx Z| 5| = gl 2 ﬁi__ = S| 56| ~% a3
1| mly- - ozl | X 3 X X x [ x| X
2 | - st 1\ /< X A< Ao
3 | Aw- Y [ | [ < (% > < i
4 | mw- ¥ 70| | X iy X S B2l
5 mw'g {217 5 U x < < P
« 1o =% = > Tou o
7 L 7 -.l.g”-“ gn' -
9
10
mEler'sNﬂme: Dd!{ M!!LE 53‘(- ate Time Accepied By / Affiliation Date Time

Relingyished Ry / Affilintion
- 7]
z‘fg_-r__u/jl (. if’j 5

mpler's Company: Bfasa i_T-zci\ 4{7( V{‘;.e'g

ipment Date:

ipment Method:

ipment Tracking No:

ecial Instructions: Address Envoice to BE/GEM but send to URS for approval

1stody Seals In Place Yes X< No

Temperature Blank Yes _.)g No
i

Cooler Temperature on Receipt

:OFIC Trip Blank Yes . No

T2 W Doy B RN




- ——rrres

BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

|
|

FI

|

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OQF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL, AND RESQURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL. COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Qil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM fucility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM 01l Company facility described below:

EoYr

Station #

72Y9 Ylase Fhwy  Diblen,CF

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. any other
rinse water adjustments

TOTAL GALS. )? loaded onto

vl

RECOVERED BTS vehicle #
BTS event# time date
0309 30— Piy-2- (59 9/ oz

signature /,4§Mf/ (-)

R g Y L F EEEEEEE R R

RECD AT date

time

/ /

unloaded by
signature

rl




poso_{_ot_{

bp WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST
BP/ GEM

Date é," 20 07
Site Address /2 Y C} !/ N / Ra¢ / /éw;j _;Q_ué/ (Y
0307 30- D >~ Technician _ave ¢y,

Job Number
Debris Qther Actlon Well 4ot
Well Inspected - | | Walar Bailed] Wellbox Cap Remaved Lock Taken inspecied
No Correclive From | Companentis) oo ioved | From | Replaced |  fexplain {explain
We" ID Action Eequlred ‘ Wallbox Cleanad Walthax balow) below)
MW - <
D )(-
mw- ’-/ <
mu-5 )C
L]
m W - b r ,><
mw-"7 e
- k
P

NOTES:  mw-S  [dah Liled w)omecehe Lo seit by Oer Bae_tolf-boge

M(U"({ Z”ol}{’ﬁ loss

www. bfainsleeh.com

SAN JOSE BACRAMEMNTC LOS MHGELES Sabl DIEGD

BLAINE TECHH SERVICES, INC.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the

laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.




L Y Sequoia 885 Jarvis Drive

! Morgan Hill, CA 95037
’ . {408) 776-9600
 An alytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs com

20 October, 2003

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Work Order: MMJ0074

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/01/03 17:57. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.,

Sincerely,

Mo tllor—

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

1 of 13




Sequoia o
oy (408) 776-9600
Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs com

MMIOG74
Reported:

10/20/03 13:03

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: INTRIM - 50691
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

URS Corporation { Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland CA, 94607

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-2 MMI0074-01 Water 09/30/03 12:22 10/01/03 17:57
MW-3 MMI0074-02 Water 09/30/03 12:58 10/01/03 17:57
MW-4 MMI0074-03 Water 09/30/03 13:18 10/01/03 17:57
MW-6 MMIN074-04 Water 09/30/03 13:10 10/01/03 17:57
MW-§ MMJ0074-05 Water 09/30/03 12:47 10/01/03 17:57
Tripblank MMI0074-06 Water 09/306/03 00:00 10/01/03 17:57

There were custody seals received with this project.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

2 of 13




4 \ Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-3600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [ Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

Project Number: INTRIM - 50691
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMI0O74
Reported:

10/20/03 13:03

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dihntion Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2 (MMJO0G74-01) Water Sampled: 09/30/03 12:22 Received: 10/01/03 17:57
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug) I 3114018 10/14/03 10/14/03 EPA 8260B
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 290 20 " " " " " “
Methyl tert-butyl ether 52 0.50 n " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " » " n »
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) ND 0.50 " woo " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " » " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 r " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " “ “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 114 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-3 (MMJ0074-02) Water Sampled: 09/30/03 12:58 Received: 10/01/03 17:57
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 2500  ugi 50 3714018 10/14/03 10/14/03 EPA 82608
Ethanol ND 5000 " " " " - "
tert-Butyl alcohol 39000 1000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 650 25 " g " " " n
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " n " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " “ " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " H " "
Toluene ND 25 0" " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 v " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " " n " “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111% 78-129 " n " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Oakland CA, 94607

Project Manager: Scott Robinson

SB(]IIOi a Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-0600

i FAX (408) 782-6308

Aﬂalytlcal www.sequoialabs coin
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6041, Dubtin, CA MMJIOO74
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: TNTRIM - 50691 Reported:

10/20/03 13:03

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limnit Units Drilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4 (MMJ0074-03) Water Sampled: 09/30/03 13:18 Received: 10/01/03 17:57
Ethanol ND 106 wgl 1 3111010 1071103 10/12/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcoho! ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.4 0.50 " . " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " n " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " n " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " » " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 L " " n " G
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105% 78-129 " " o "
MW-6 {(MMJ0074-04) Water Sampled: 09/30/03 13:10 Received: 10/01/03 17:57
Ethanol ND 500 ug/l 5 3niolo  10/11/03 10/12/03 EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3.9 2.5 » " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.5 " " " " n "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.5 " " " n " "
1,2-Dibromosthane (EDB) ND 7.5 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 2.5 " " " " " “
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.5 " " " " . "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 250 " " " " " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 78-129 " “ " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody decumenl. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

Analytical

8835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, quoialabs com

URS Corporation [ Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

Project Number: INTRIM - 50691
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMJ0074
Reported:

10/20/03 13:03

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-8 (MMJ0074-05) Water Sampled: 09/30/03 12:47 Received: 10/01/03 17:57
Gasoline Range Organies (C6-C10} 1500 1000 ug/l 20 371400F  10/14/03 10/14/03 EPA 8260B
Ethanol ND 2000 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 28000 400 " " " " " " 0-09
Methyl tert-butyl ether 180 10 " n " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 10 " " " " u "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 n " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 " " " " " "
Benzene 240 10 " " " " " "
Toluene 18 10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 45 10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 150 10 " " " " " "
- Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 104 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody decument. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Mortgan Hitl, CA 95037
* (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 7826308
W Analytical e oo
URS Corporation [ Arco] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MMI0074
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM - 50691 Reported:
QOakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/20/03 13:03
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reparting Spike Scurce %“REC RPD
Analyte Result Limnit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Batch 3J11010 - EPA 5030B Modified
Blank (3J11010-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/03
Ethanot ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 20 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ”
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND Q.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND Q.50 "
Xylenes (iotal) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 532 " 5.00 06 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3J11010-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/03
Ethanol 193 100 ug/l 200 96.5 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 55.2 20 " 50.0 110 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.96 0.50 " 10.0 99.6 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 61-141
tert- Amyl methyl ether 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 103 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) 10.9 0,50 " 10.0 169 77-132
Benzene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 78-124
Toluene 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 78-129
Ethylbenzene 11.2 0.50 " 10,0 112 84-117
Xylenes (total) 339 0,50 " 30.0 113 83-125
Surrogate: I1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 534 * 500 107 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
6 of 13




Sequoia

W@ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hilt, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: JNTRIM - 50691
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMJ0074
Reported:

10/20/03 13:03

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units. Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3J11010 - EPA 50308 Modified
Laboratery Control Sample (3J11010-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/03
Methyl tert-butyl ethert 7.99 0.50 ug/l 10.1 79.1 63-137
Benzene 5.40 0.50 o 6.48 83.3 78-124
Toluene 326 0.50 " 29.7 110 78-129
Ethylbenzene 841 0.50 " 7.20 187 84-117
Xylenes (total) 42.0 0.50 " 337 125 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics 435 50 » 440 98.9 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 o4 " 500 113 78-129
Laboratery Contrel Sample Dup (3J11010-BSD1) Prepared: 10/11/03 Analyzed: 10/12/03
Ethanot 192 100 ug/l 200 96.0 31-186 @519 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 539 20 " 50.0 108 0-206 2.38 22
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 63-137 1.40 13
Di-isopropyl ether 9.95 0.50 " 10.0 99.5 76-130 0501 9
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 61-141 0.00 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 56-140 0.948 12
1,2-Diichloroethane 10.8 0.50 " 10,0 108 77-136 1.83 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 77-132 3.74 9
Benzene 9.97 0.50 " 10.0 99.7 78-124 422 12
Toluene 9.83 0.50 " 10.0 98.3 78-129 6.59 10
Ethylbenzene 10.3 3.50 " 10.0 103 84-117 837 10
Xylenes (total) 31.0 0.50 " 300 103 83-125 2.94 i1
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.35 " 5.00 111 78-129
Laboratory Controel Sample Dup (3J11010-BSD2) Prepaged: 10/11/03 Analyzed: 10/12/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.17 0.50 ug/l 10.1 80.9 63-137 223 13
Benzene 5.25 0.50 N 6.48 81.0 78-124 2.82 12
Toluene 322 0.50 * 29.7 108 78-129 1.23 10
Ethylbenzene 8.12 0.50 " 7.20 113 84-117 3.51 10
Xylenes (total) 41.0 0.50 " 337 122 83-125 4 11
Gasoline Range Organics 429 50 " 440 97.5 70-113 1.39 9
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 j.6g " j.00 114 78-12%
chuoia Analytica] - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoiakabs. com

URS Corporation [Arco}
500 12th Street, Suite 200

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: INTRIM - 50691

MMJ0074
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/20/03 13:03
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPL:
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Lismit Motes
Batch 3714001 - EPA S030B P/'T
Blank (3J14001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/1
Ethano!l ND 1040 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichlotoethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibremoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.96 " 3.00 29.2 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3J14001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/03
Ethanol 173 100 ugd 200 86.5 31-186
tert-Buty] alcohol 56.6 20 " 50.0 113 0-206
Methy! tert-butyl ether 8.70 0.50 * 10.0 87.0 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 2.04 Q.50 " 10.0 204 76-130
FEthy] tert-butyl ether 8.64 0.50 " 10.0 86.4 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 3.70 0.50 " 10.0 87.0 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.59 0.50 " 10.0 95.9 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 187 Q.50 " 10.0 107 77-132
Benzene 2.03 0.50 " 10.0 90.3 78-124
Toluene 9.57 0.50 " 10.0 95.7 78-129
Ethylbenzene 9.97 .50 " 10,0 99.7 84-117
Xylenes (total) 321 0.50 " 30.0 107 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 4.87 " 3.00 97.4 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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@ Sequoia

WP Analytical

885 Jarvis Dowe
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-3600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arca] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Mumber: INTRIM - 50691
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

10/20/03 13:03

MMIOO74
Reported:

Yolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3J14001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (3J14001-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/03
Gasotine Ranpe Organics (C6-C10) 389 30 g/l 440 88.4 T0-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.93 " j.o0 98.6 78-129
Laboratory Centrol Sample Dup (3J14001-BSD1) Prepared: 10/14/03 Analyzed: 10/15/03
Ethanol 183 100 ug/l 200 91.5 31-186 5.62 37
tert-Buty] alcohol 514 20 " 50.0 103 0-206 9.63 22 0-09
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.29 0.50 " 10.0 §2.9 63-137 483 13
Di-isopropyl ether 8.33 0.50 " 10.0 833 @ 76-130 B.18 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 8.36 0.50 " 10.0 83.6 : 61-141 3.29 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 8.30 0.50 " 10.0 83.0 56-140 471 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.1 0.50 " 10,0 101 77-136 5.18 13
1,2-Diibromeethane (EDB) 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 0 77-132 0.00 9
Benzene 898 0.50 " 10.0 898 - 78124 0555 12
Toluene 9.37 0,50 " 10.0 937 78-129 2.11 10
Ethylbenzene 9.79 0.50 " 10.0 97.9 84-117 1.82 10
Xylenes (total) 322 0.50 " 30.0 107 83-125 0311 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlaraethane-d4 5.18 " 5.00 104 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3714001-BSD2) Prepared: 10/14/03 Analyzed: 10/15/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 410 50 ug/l 440 93.2 70-113 526 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd .13 " 5.00 103 78-129
Matrix Spike (3J14001-MS1) Source: MMJ0086-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 20100 2500 gl 22000 NI 91.4 70-113
Methy! tert-buty] ether 397 25 " 504 ND 78.8 63-137
Benzene 261 25 " 324 ND 80.6 78-124
Toluene 1650 25 " 1480 ND 111 78-129
Ethylbenzene n 25 " 360 ND 103 84-117
Xylenes (total} 1990 25 " 1680 ND 118 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.20 " 500 104 78-12¢
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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" . 885 Jarvis Drive
b SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
] (408) 776-9600
[ . 3 FAX {408) 782-6308
v Analytl(‘,ﬂl www.sequoialabs com
URS Corporation fArco] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MMJ0074
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: TNTRIM - 50691 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 10/20/03 13:03
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3J14001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (3J14001-MSD1) Source: MMJO086-0] Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 20500 2500 ug/l 22000 ND 93.2 70-113 1.97 9
Methyl tert-butyl ether 400 25 " 504 ND 794 63-137 0.753 13
Benzene 260 25 " 324 ND 80.2 78-124 0.384 12
Toluene 1690 25 " 1480 ND 114 78-129 240 . 10
Ethylbenzene 386 25 " 360 ND 107 84-117 3.69 10
Xylenes (total) 2070 25 " 1630 ND 123 83-125 3.94 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethune-d4 5.00 " .00 100 78-129
Batch 3314018 - EPA 5030B Modified
Blank (3J14018-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed; 10/14/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 30 ug/l
Ethanol ND 160 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND Q.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 581 ' " 5.00 116 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3J14018-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/03
Ethanol 192 100 ug/l 200 96.0 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 58.3 20 " 50,0 117 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.76 0.50 " 10.0 97.6 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 9.88 0.50 " 10.0 98.8 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 103 0.50 " 10.0 103 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 103 0.50 " 16.0 103 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 77-132
Benzene 102 0.50 " 10.0 102 78-124
Toluene 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
10 of 13




CD Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Motgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
wWWw. s2quoialabs com

URS Corporation jArco] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM - 50691
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMJ0074
Reported:

10/20/03 13:03

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Repotting Spike Souree %GR EC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD» Limmit Notes
Batch 3J14018 - EPA 5030B Modified
Laboratory Control Sample (3J14018-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/03
Ethylbenzene 11.1 0.50 ug/1 10.0 11 84-117
Xylenes (total) 339 050 “ 30.0 113 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.67 " .00 113 7R-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3J14018-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/14/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 465 50 ug/l 440 106 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.74 " J.o0 115 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3J14018-BSD1) Prepared: 10/14/03 Anatyzed: 10/15/03
Ethanol 205 100 ug/l 200 102 31-186 6.55 37
fert-Buty] alcohot 58.8 20 " 50.0 118 0-206 0.854 22
Methy] tert-butyl ether 10.4 0.50 " 100, 104 63-137 635 13
Di-isopropyl ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 76-130 5.13 g
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 61-141 5.66 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 56-140 6.57 12
1,2-Dichioroethane 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 77-136 3.60 13
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 77-132 1.83 9
Benzene 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 78-124 1.94 12
Toluene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 78-129 3.88 10
Fthylbenzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 84-117 461 10
Xylenes (total) 3135 0.50 " 300 105 83-125 734 11
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloreethane-d4 5.88 " 5.00 118 78-129
Laboratory Controel Sample Dup (3J14018-BSD2) Prepared: 10/14/03 Analyzed: 10/15/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 458 50 ug/l 440 104 T70-113 1.52 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.70 " 3.00 114 78-129
Matrix Spike (3J14018-MS1) Source: MMIO777-15 Prepared: 10/14/03 Analyzed: 10/15/03
Ethanol 205 100 ugd 200 ND 102 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 441 20 " 50.0 ND 88.2 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.45 0.50 " 10.0 ND 94.5 63-137
Di-isopropy] ether 9.88 0.50 " 10.0 ND 98.83 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 101 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 113 77-126
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 114 77-132
Benzene 10.1 0.50 " 10,0 ND 101 78-124
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples anolyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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A Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
WWW. sequotalabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Praject: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: TNTRIM - 50691

Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMI0074
Reported:

10/20/03 13:03

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resalt %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3J14018 - EPA S5030B Maodified
Matrix Spike (3J14018-MS1) Source: MMI0777-15 Prepared: 10/14/03 Analyzed: 10/15/(3
Toluene 101 0.50 ug/1 10.0 0.070 100 78-129
Ethylbenzene 107 0.50 " 10.0 ND 107 84-117
Xylenes (total) 21.6 0.50 " 30.0 ND 72.0 83-125 QM-07
Surrogate: I1,2-Dichloroethane-dd i3s3 " 500 117 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3J14018-MSD1) Seurce: MMI0777-15 Prepared: 10/14/03 Analyzed: 10/15/03
Ethanol 194 100 ugfl 200 ND 97.0 31-186 5.51 37
tert-Buty] alcohol 52.4 20 " 50.0 ND 105 0-206 17.2 22
Methy] tert-buty] ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 102 63-137 7.63 13
Di-isopropyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 76-130 4.16 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 106 61-141 4.83 Y
tert-Amyl methy] ether 10.9 0.50 " 10,0 ND 109 ‘536-140 5.66 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 116 71-126 2.62 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 112 77-132 1.77 9
Benzene 10.7 Q.50 " 10.0 ND 167 78-124 5717 12
Toluene 102 0.50 " 10.0 0.070 161 78-129  0.985 10
Ethylbenzene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 84-117 0930 10
Xylenes (total) 19.3 0.50 " 30.0 ND 64.3 83-125 11.2 11 QM-07,
QR-07
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.66 ” 5.00 113 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results itt this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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o . 885 Jarvis Drive
_. 0 Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
] (408) 776-9600

2 An alytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arcol Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MMIO074
300 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM - 50691 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Praoject Manager: Scott Robinson 10/20/03 1303

Notes and Definitions

0-09 The result was reported with 3 possible high bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside acceptance criteria.

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
Tecovery.

QR-07 The RPD was outside contrel limits. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

DET Analyte DETECTED
3] Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.

13 of 13



%
”?’“‘

bp

Chain of Cmtudy Rccm d
Project Name lsot{ GWM &30?50~£}£u~ -

BP BUGEM CO Portiolio Retail

B e i
Page___ ’Uf {

BP Lalma ratery Coniract Number: Adlantic Richiicld Cor L pany

[Cho-site Time:
JOIE- site Time:_{ iff’ﬂ Temp; S3na

Sky Conditiony: f (T &

65 temp: 75 ¢

Metcoralogical Events: .
Nate! 94- 3(,‘) — ‘03 Requesied Due D1t{- (mm/ddrny) Q4 day TAT E;im: Speed: /7y Direction:
[Send Ta: . HBI’EGEI_\-{ Facility No.: ARCO G041 _knnsmlmulfﬂnmmqlmz LRS
Lah Mame:  SEQUOIA . _EP.’GEM Facifity Address: 7240 Village PIKWY, BURLIN, CA Mddress: 500 12th S1., Ste. 200 ]
lab Address: 885 Jairvis Dr. ite 1N Ma. ARCO 6041 ] Oakland, CA 94609-4014 _
_ Morgan Hill, CA 95037 te LavLonp: Lﬂ—mﬂ[l EDD: donna_cosp EI@UH&CMP O .
Cafifomia Global i) L) Ecunsurmr.m:om.a..mr Profect Wo_: 15-00806041.01 00427

Lab PM Thercsa Allen YPIGEM P Contacl: PALL SUPPLE E.o; usullant Tele/Fax: §10-893-3600/510-874-3268 -
Tele/Fax: — 408-776-2500 / 408-782-G3(08 ddress; 1.0, Box 6549 ensullant/Contracter PM: Scoff Rabinsen_ —

Repoit Type & QC Level: | Scod EDF Reports

Moraga, CA 94570

~Hinvoico ter Cun:ulmmenmm:tor BPJGLM .’ cleont} 7

BR/GEM Acconnt Mo.: lele/Fax §25-29%-pB91/025-29G BR72 PIGEM Work RﬂTl:‘a.srl No: INT RIM -50691
ILab Boltlc Order No: Mairix Preservalives Reguesicd Avalysis
: ]
Fi (=] Py EA
& Ral Bl |28 = :
o ’ o elulel e B = ,
Hem No.] Sawmple Description ‘Fime = gii E aboratory Ne, g g ;:i- g’hgiﬁ gé * % Ssnr!pla i?;::ml“:n";l:"g and
2l = v B e (o] 71| o : 5
84, - I 23l 5E |“‘g’§§ 5
gl & 8% iEEER a3 o G&i~g 3
[ 1/ milv- 9‘ 12:22Y X | Inmscom-o | 3 X B'a XX AR
2/ b 7 [oisT§ N\ =4 Pas AL pajale 4
317 M'u_'E — b a1 o3l < o Pl Pl 4 -
il WY - — fa.'.'f-e-— F ha sy B A I B pad < ,->{1F_.fk: .
SrYa g D] [ s W T e T 2 1= >N
o | 1 X < 1o > ow top =
7 N i A Sl > |
B 1. v oole ]
_ Kate KTime Acerpted By FAI iatio _MDate £Tme
3 /35| o = r%f__ AL A
SV S g S ' iR N Ty S

Cooler Tempemivre on Receipt é@“l@

-'I'ri].'ll Blank Yag -~ -Nr,l




SEQUOLA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG .
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ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log

10/22/03
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global ID:
Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hiil, CA
ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

MMJOO74

NA

IV_I"I\{_IJJOO?41 02020031303



Report Summary

Exmcode

Logdate

Extdate

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mirx QC Anmcode Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub

MMJOG741020200 MwW-2 MMJOGT7 401 w CS B260TPH SWS030B  09/30/03  10/14/03 10A14/03 3114018 1

31303

MMJOG741020200 MW-3 MMJOO7402 w CS B8280TPH SWS030B 09/30/03 10/14/03 10/14/03 314018 1

31303

MMJOG7 41020200 MW-4 MMJGO7403 w CS B260TPH SWS030B  09/30/03 10/11/03  10M12/03 3411010 1

31303

MMJO0741020200 MW-6 MMJOOT7404 w CS B260TPRH SW5030B 09/30/03  10/11/03 10/12/03 3J11010 1

31303

MMJC0741020200 MW-8 MMJ0O7 405 W CS B8260TPH SWE030B  09/30/03  10/14/03 10/14/03 314001 1

31303
MMID77715 W  NC B8260TPH  SWS030B (/ 10/14/03 10/15/03  3J14018 1
MMJO0BE0T w NC 8260TPH SW50308 / 1011403  10/14/03  3J14001 1
3J11010BSD1 WwQ BD1 8260TPH SWE030B I 10M11/03 10A12/03 311010 1
3J11010B3D2 wWQ BD2 B260TPH SW5030B ! 10/11/03 1071203 311010 1
3J11010B831 WQ  BS1 8260TPH SWH030B f 1011/83 101103 3J11010 1
3J11010BS2 wWQ BS2 8280TPH SWE030B f 10M11/03 10A11/03  3J11010 1
3J11010BLK1 Wa  LB1 8260TPH SW5030B i 10/11/03  10/11/03 3111010 1
3J14001BSD1 WQ BD1 8260TPH  SWS030B  // 10M14/03  10/15/03  3J14001 1
3J14001BSD2 wa BD2 8260TPH SW50308 H 10/14/03  10/18/03 3J14001 1
3J14001BS1 WwaQ BS31 8260TPH  SWS030B  / 1014103 1014/03  3J14001 1
3J14001BS2 WG BS2 8260TPH  SWSO030B  // 10/44/03 10/14/03  3J14001 1
314001 BLK1 waQ LB1 8260TPH  SWS030B /[ / 10M14/03  10/14/03  3J14001 1
3J14001MS51 W MS1 8260TFH SW5030B i 10/14/03  10/14/03  3J14001 1
3J14001MSD1 W SD1 8280TPH  SWS030B  // 10/14/03  10M14/03  3J14001 1
3J14018B5D1 wWa BD1 8260TPH SWH030B {1 10/14/03 10M53/03 3114018 1
3J140188502 WQ BD2 B260TPH SW50308B {/ 10/14/03 10M15/03 314018 1
3J14018851 WwQ BS1 8260TPH  SWS030B [/ 10/14/03  10/14/03  3J14018 L
3J14018BS2 WQ BS2 B260TPH  SWS030B  // 10/14/03  10/14/03  3J14018 1
3J14018BLKA1 WQ  LB1 8260TPH SW5030B /! 10/14/03 10M14/03 3414018 1
3J14018M31 W MS1 8260TPH SW5030B I 10/14/03  10/15/03 314018 1
3J14018MSD1 W  5D1 8260TPH  SWS030B // 10/14/03  1015/03  3J14018 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

10/22/03
L R _ R
Error type Logcode I"rojname Npdiweo Sampid Matrix

Thers are no errors in this data file

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

10/22/03
—— - ]
Error type Labsampid QOccode Anmcode Exmcoade Anadate Run number

There are no errors in this data file I 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

10/22/03
. N _
Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Aun number Parlabel
There are no errors in this data file /i 0

B R = U P o

Page: 1



EDFQC: Error Summary Log

1722/03

——
Error type

There are no ercors in this data files

Lablotctl

-
Anmcode Parlabel

Qccode

Labgceid

Page: 1

R N

-l



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

10/22/03

[ ____ .
Error type Cirevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Cleode
There are no errors in this data file !

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 S - ~ Pagetofl

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 5734995305
Date/Time of Submittal: 10/22/2003 11:17:59 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100109

Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: Third Quarter 03 Ground Water Monitoring Site #6041

Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND -
(CONTRACTOR) g CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf_4.asp?temp_folder=301032URSCORP%2DOAKLAND 10/22/03



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Third Quarter 03 Geowell for site #6041
Submittal Date/Time: 10/22/2003 11:20:08 AM
Confirmation Number: 4238540470

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

htps://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=699300URSCORP%2DOAKLAND&checktype=GEO_WELL 10/22/03



ATTACHMENT F

WELL ELVATION SURVEY DATA



Uploading GEO_XY File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_XY FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: GEO_XY Site 6041
Submittal Date/Time: 10/22/2003 3:23:36 PM
Confirmation Number: 4213429093

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=493279URSCORP%2DO... 10/22/2003




Uploading GEO_Z File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_Z FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: GEO_Z Site 6041
Submittal Date/Time: 10/22/2003 3:25:04 PM
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6041survey data 9-3-03.xls

GLOBAL_ID  |FIELD_PT_NAME [ELEV_SURVEY_DATE |[ELEVATION m !ELEVATION ft |[ELEV_METHOD |ELEV_IELEV_ACGC_VAL |ELEV_SRISER_HT RISER_HT_ELEV_DESC [SITE
CP10,PK 7/21/2003 102.711 336.98|CGPS a8 0.02|URS 0.000 0.00 0
CP11,CUT + 7/21/2003 103.037 338.05/CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0.00 0
MW4,LID/PAVING 7/21/2003 102.678 336.87|CGPS 88 0.02|URS -0.205 -0.67|4°PVC
MW2,LID/PAVING 7/21/2003 102.807 337.28|CGPS 88 0.02|URS -0.214 -0.70|4°PVC
MW3,LID/PAVING 7/21/2003 103.078 338.18|CGPS 88 0.02|URS -0.090 -0.30{4"PVC
MWS8,LID/PAVING 7/21/2003 103.104 338.27|CGPS 88 0.02|URS -0.137 -0.45/4°PVG
MWS5,LID/CONC 7/21/2003 103.202 338.58|CGPS 88 0.02|URS -0.335 ~1.10/4°PVC
MW7,LID/CONC 7/21/2003 103.213 338.62|CGPS | 88 0.02|URS -0.126 -0.41{4"PVC
MW8,LID/PAVING 7/21/2003 103.136 338.37|CGPS 88 0.02|URS -0.150 -0.49|4°PVC

0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02/|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000| - 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02 URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02/URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02{URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 Y
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0]
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02| URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02{URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02/URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02/URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 CGPS 88 0.02|URS 0.000 0
0 0.000 0.000 0
0 0.000 0.000 0
4 0.000 0.000 0
Y 0.000 0.000 0
0 0.000 0.000 0
0 0.000 0.000 0
0 0.000 0.000 0
Y 0.000 0.000 0
0 0.000 0.000 0
0 0.000 0.000 0
0 0.000 0.000 0
Y 0.000 0.000 0
0 0.000 0.000 0
0 0.000 0.000 0
0 0.000 0.000 0
0 0.000 0.000 0
0 0.000 0.000 o




